JOINT SPECIAL MEETING OF THE EL CAJON CITY COUNCIL/HOUSING AUTHORITY/SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE EL CAJON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY



MINUTES

CITY OF EL CAJON EL CAJON, CALIFORNIA

May 31, 2020

A Joint Special Meeting of the El Cajon City Council/Housing Authority/ Successor Agency to the El Cajon Redevelopment Agency, held Sunday, May 31, 2020, was called to order by Mayor Bill Wells at 4:15 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Council/Agencymembers via virtual platform: Goble, Kendrick, and McClellan

Council/Agencymembers absent: None Deputy Mayor/Vice Chair via virtual platform: Ortiz Mayor/Chair present via virtual platform: Wells

Other Officers present via virtual platform: Mitchell, City Manager/Executive Director

DiMaggio, Assistant City Manager Foley, City Attorney/General Counsel

Cortez, City Clerk/Secretary

1. Proclamation of Local Emergency, and order of Curfew and Curfew Regulations

DISCUSSION

City Manager Mitchell recommended that the City of El Cajon, as a proactive measure, and in response to the civil unrest in the City of La Mesa and throughout the County of San Diego, adopt a Proclamation of a local emergency, and order of curfew.

Mayor Wells encouraged citizens to submit comments through the city's website.

City Manager Mitchell stated the curfew imposed for the City of El Cajon was requested between the hours of 7:00 p.m., Sunday, May 31, 2020 and 6:00 a.m., Monday, June 1, 2020.

City Manager Mitchell added that during the existence of said curfew exemptions were made for all law enforcement, fire, medical personnel, and members of the media. Individuals traveling directly to and from work, seeking emergency care, fleeing dangerous circumstances, or experiencing homelessness are also exempt.

Discussion ensued amongst Council and Staff regarding:

- Extending the curfew order if needed;
- The financial impact of an extended curfew on local businesses; and
- Clarification of enforcement of the curfew.

No comments were received.

MOTION BY WELLS, SECOND BY McCLELLAN, to ADOPT a Proclamation of Dire Local Emergency, and Approve the order of curfew and curfew regulations.

MOTION CARRIED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE.

City Manager Mitchell stated than a copy of the proclamation and curfew orders will be provided to the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System to cease trolley services during curfew hours.

Adjournment: The Joint Special Meeting of the El Cajon City Council/El Cajon Housing Authority/Successor Agency to the El Cajon Redevelopment Agency held this 31st day of May 2020 was adjourned at 4:29 p.m., to Tuesday, June 9, 2020 at 3:00 p.m.

ANGELA L. CORTEZ, CMC
City Clerk/Secretary